The Registrar / Director Sports / Secretary Sports Council / Sports Officer / Council of the participating teams

Sub: All India Inter University Softball (W&M) Tournament 2014-15

Sir / Madam,

As already informed vide this office letter no. DUSC / IU-Softball (W&M)/ 2014-15 / 2998 dated 7.1.15 the Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi has entrusted the responsibility of organizing All India Inter University Softball (W&M) Tournament 2014-15 to this University. The Tournament will be organized at Delhi University from 24th to 28th February, 2015 for Softball (Women) and 1st to 5th March, 2015 for Softball (Men). A cordial welcome is extended to all the participant teams in the above Tournament.

General Instructions:

- 1. The Tournament will be organized as per latest rules and regulations adopted by AIU.
- 2. The decision of the Organizing Committee will be final and binding to all participating teams.
- 3. The Organizing Committee solicits your cooperation in making the Tournament a success.

Weather:

• Weather in the month of February and March is very Normal. Temperature varies from 22-26 (max.) and 18-20 (min)

Accommodation:

- 1. Unfurnished rooms will be available for participants.
- 2. Semi furnished rooms will be available for the officials with players of the team
- 3. Capet (Durries), Bucket, Mugs will be provided on returnable basis
- 4. A Security Deposit (refundable) of Rs. 2000/- per team will be collected. The Amount will be refunded at the time of checkout with deduction if any, respect of damages etc.
- 5. Teams are requested to bring their own locks for safety of their belongings and bedding with them. However, bedding will be available on self payment basis at the accommodation venue.
- 6. Accomodation will be available only 24 hrs before the Tournament and will have to be vacated immediately or within 12 hrs of the last match. (Please do not send your team earlier).

Matches:

- 1. Matches will be played at six Venues of University of Delhi Colleges and University Stadium / Ground
 - Netaji Subhash Institute of Technology, Dwarka, Sector 3, New Delhi. (Dwarka Morh Metro Station)
 - University Polo Ground, University of Delhi. (GTB Nagar Metro Station)
 - Rugby Stadium, North Campus, University of Delhi (Vishvavidyalaya Metro Station)
 - Integrated Institute of Technology, Dwarka, Sector 9, New Delhi (Dwarka Sector 10 Metro Station)
 - SGTB Khalsa College, North Campus, University of Delhi (Vishvavidyalaya Metro Station)
 - Sarvodaya Vidyalaya Parsangipur, Janak Puri, New Delhi. (Janak Puri West Metro Station)
- 2. Matches will be played in day light.
- 3. Officiating charges of Rs. 1000/- per team per match will be charged
- 4. Team must report in proper playing kit half an hour before their scheduled match time.
- 5. Any team leaving the field of play under protest shall be deemed to have lost the match and forfeited the right to protest.
- 6. The Organzing Secretary reserves the right to make any change in the programme if necessary i.e. date, time & venue of matches.
- 7. The Manager Meeting will be held on 23rd February, 2015 at 3.00pm for Softball (Women) Tournament and 28th February, 2015 at 3.00pm for Softball (Men) Tournament.

Eligibility:

- 1. Proof of Entry Fee paid to the AIU, New Delhi
- 2. Identity Cards having latest Photographs duly attested by the Competent Authority.
- 3. The Team must be accompanied by the Manager / Coach as per AIU norms.
- 4. The Team manager should bring 4 copies of the eligibility proforma duly typed and signed by competent authority and submit the same at the time of arrival. The players should bring individual photo identity cards attested by the competent authority of their respective universities. No overwriting is permitted on the eligibility performa. Recent Identity Card, +2 Marks Statement, Diploma / Degree Provisional Certificate (as the case may be) of the players duly signed by player and attested by the competent authority of the concerned Universities.

Rules & Regulations:

- 1. The Tournament shall be played on knock-out basis as per the latest rules & regulations adopted by AIU.
- 2. The Tournament will be played by Cork Centre (Softball).

Discipline:

- 1. Team Manager / Coaches shall be fully responsible for the discipline of their team in and outside the ground failing which the team(s) shall be scratched from the said Tournament and the matter will be reported to the AIU, New Delhi.
- 2. Any uses of liquor, drugs, smoking etc. at the accommodation area as well as on the ground are strictly prohibited.

The Teams and Team Managers / Coaches will be accommodated in Boys and Girls Hostel of Integrated Institute of Technology, Sector -9, Dwarka, New Delhi. For the Accommodation, the Team Managers should contact the Reception Centre at the venue of accommodation at the time of arrival.

VENUE OF ACCOMMODATION Boys & Girls Hostel Integrated Institute of Technology Sector- 9, Dwarka, Delhi -110077 Near Metro Station Dwarka Sector - 10

Route: By Bus / Railway Station:

The Reception Booth and Venue of Accommodation is at Integrated Institute of Technology connected through ISBT, Kashmere Gate, Sarai Kale Khan ISBT (22km), Anand Vihar Rly Stn. (25km.), Hazrat Nizamuddin Rly. Stn. (30 km), Sarai Rohilla Rly Stn. (15 km.), Subzi Mandi Rly. Stn. (23 km.), New Delhi Rly Stn. (20km.), Old Delhi Rly. Stn. (15 km.).

Route: By Delhi Metro

Metro is available at New Delhi Railway Station, ISBT Kashmere Gate, Anand Vihar, Old Delhi Railway Satation to Dwarka Sector – 10 Metro Station. It can be walked down from Metro Station Sector – 10 near Dwarka Court, Nearest Landmark Building: Dwarka Court.

In case of any assistance please contact:

1.	Mr. Manish Kumar	9818393929
	3 C 3 C 1 0 1	00-10-5511

2.	Mr. Narender Singh	9871066444
2	DIMDU	0010220004

3. Dr. I. M. Dutta 9818330804

Dr. Anil Kumar Kalkal Organizing Secretary All India Inter University Softball (M&W) Tournament 2014-15

Copy to the following for information please

- 1. Dr. Gurdeep Singh, Joint Secretary (Sports) Association of Indian Universities, AIU House, 16 Inderjit Marg, New Delhi.
- 2. Deputy Registrar to Vice Chancellor University of Delhi for kind information
- 3. Office of the Pro-Vice Chancellor, University of Delhi
- 4. Director, South Campus, University of Delhi
- 5. Assistant Registrar of Registrar Office, University of Delhi
- 6. Proctor Office, University of Delhi
- 7. Dean Students Welfare, University of Delhi
- 8. Director, Delhi University Computer Centre with the request to kindly upload the above letter on the University's Website.
- 9. The Finance Officer, University of Delhi

Dr. Anil Kumar Kalkal Organizing Secretary, All India Inter University Softball (M&W), Tournament